Montevallo City Council Special Called Emergency Meeting July 7, 2015 12:00 p.m. at City Hall

Council Members Jason Peterson, Rusty Nix, Willie Goldsmith, Sharon Gilbert and Dee Woodham were in attendance. Mayor Hollie Cost was absent.

Acting Mayor Dee Woodham called the work session to order at 12:00 p.m.

The council met in a special called, emergency meeting to approve the 2015 "Back to School" Sales Tax Holiday Ordinance.

Council Member

Nix made a motion to approve the ordinance. Council Member Goldsmith seconded. Council Members Jason Peterson, Rusty Nix, Willie Goldsmith, Sharon Gilbert and Dee Woodham voted AYE. None Opposed. MOTION APPROVED.

ORDINANCE NO. 07072015-300

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MONTEVALLO, ALABAMA, TO EXEMPT CERTAIN "COVERED ITEMS" FROM THE MUNICIPAL SALES AND USE TAX DURING THE FIRST FULL WEEKEND OF AUGUST, 2015 AND EACH YEAR THEREAFTER, AS AUTHORIZED BY ACT 2006-574, GENERALLY REFERRED TO AS THE STATE SALES TAX HOLIDAY LEGISLATION.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF MONTEVALLO, ALABAMA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. In conformity with the provisions Act 2006-574 enacted by the Alabama Legislature during the 2006 Regular Session, providing for a State Sales Tax Holiday, the City (Town) of MONTEVALLO, Alabama, exempts "covered items" from municipal sales and use tax during the same period, beginning at 12:01 a.m. on the first Friday in August (August 7, 2015) and ending at twelve midnight the following Sunday (August 9, 2015)), and each year thereafter until and unless annual participation is rescinded by further action of the council.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be subject to all terms, conditions, definitions, time periods, and rules as provided by Act 2006-574.

Section 3. The City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to certify a copy of this ordinance under the seal of the City of MONTEVALLO Alabama, and to forward said certified copy to the Alabama Department of Revenue to be recorded and posted on the Department website.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon publication.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS 7th DAY OF JULY 2015.

•	Acting Mayor
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	
<u> </u>	ouncil, Council Member Peterson made a motion to LL AYES MEETING ADJOURNED at 12:01
Submitted by:	
Herman Lehman City Clerk	
•	